expedient by said Trustees, any law on the subject of usury in this State or any other State where such law may be made, to Monies to be ex. the contrary notwithstanding.

SEC. 2. The money loaned in accordance with the foregoing provisions, shall be expended in the improvement of the harbor at that place.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 250

An Act to amend Chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Probate Court may, on the application of time of payment the executor or administrator, from time to time as the circumof debts in certain cases. Short of the estate may require, extend the time for paying debts and legacies, not exceeding six months at a time, nor so that the whole time allowed to the original executor or admini-

istrator shall exceed six years.

clause. Repealing SEC. 2. Section thirty-two of chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 251

An Act to amend Section eight, Chapter five, of the Revised Statutes.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Copies of Laws SECTION 1. The eighth section of chapter five, of the Retermining after to vised Statutes of Wisconsin, is hereby amended as tellows: be distributed to The copies of the laws remaining after the destribution as procounty Treas. wided in the fifth section of this chapter, shall be distributed to the Treasurers of the several counties of this state, by the Secretary of State according to the population of such counties; provided that said secretary shall first deposite two hundred copies of the laws of each session of the Legislature in the State Library.

Dreasurers may SEC. 2 The Treasurers of the several countres shall be au-

pended in improvement of Harbor. cost, and shall pay over the money received on such sales to the State Treasurer.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to change the time for making seesements and collections of taxes in the Chap. 252 county of Portage

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION I. The time for making the assessments upon Time changed property in said county is hereby changed from the time now fixed by the law of this State to the months of February in each year, and the time for the collection of taxes is hereby changed from the time now fixed by law to the month of April in each year. The town board of Supervisors to appoint one Supervisors and Assessor, and the Treasurer of each town in said county shall Treasurers. have the right to levy on property and sell the same by the above mentioned time as is now allowed by law for such purposes.

SEC. 2. This law to take effect from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved March 12th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act toppy Benton and Ganfield the sum therein named.

## Chap. 258

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Benton and Garfield, the sum of six hundred and seventy-six dollars and twenty-nine cents, for candles and stationery furnished the Legislative Assembly in 1839, to be paid out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, which shall be in full for principal and interest of said debt.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, March 13th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

## 251